THE CONTRACT OR COMMENCED OUTWITH THE PERIOD OF THE ENABLING 

CONTRACT. 

48. Limitation of Liability 

a. Subject to Clause 48.b, the Contractor's liability to the Authority in connection with this 

Contract: 

1) under Clause 43.b (Material Breach) shall not exceed £15,000,000 (fifteen 

million pounds sterling); and 

2) under Clause 3 of DEFCON 76 (Edn 12/06) shall not exceed £15,000,000 

(fifteen million pounds sterling) in any one claim, unlimited in the aggregate. 

b. Nothing in this Contract shall operate to limit or exclude the Contractor's liability or 

liabilities: 

1) for: 

(i) any service credits or other deductions or withholdings (to the extent